3. Detection area will be affected by speed of motion, height of installation and

volume of moving object.
: 4.Daylight sensor was tested in a sunny environment with no lampshade.Ambient lux

level could be different under different weather, climate, season or environment.

APPLICATION NOTICE

1. Sensors settings may need to be adjusted to match installation site, please follow

below instructions or contact the manufacturer.

2. The sensor is designed for indoor use only. Outdoor use over long periods of time may reduce
the waterproof effects. Rain or wind may trigger the microwave sensor even if without human
motion when outdoor use.

3. The distance between any two sensors should be at least 3m to avoid interference

with each other.

4. When the microwave sensor is installed in a metal lighting fixture or space with

large reflectors, for example, a warehouse with a metal roof, the microwaves will

reflect and cause the lights to be permanently illuminated even without a motion

signal. Please reduce the detection area (sensitivity) to solve the problems, or

contact the microwave sensor manufacturer to provide technical support.

5. Make sure the sensor is away from high density material, such as

metal, glass, concrete walls etc. The materials will reduce or block microwave and cause false
trigger.

6. Make sure there are no fans or other vibrating objects in installation area. The movements may

trigger sensor as well.

INITIALIZATION
1. ON/OFF function or 3-step dimming function:

When powered on, the sensor automatically turns on light at 100% brightness. After 10s, it

completely turns off light. During the initialization, the sensor is not able to detect movement.
2. 2-step dimming function:

 When powered on, the sensor automatically turns on light at 100% brightness.
i After 10s, the light will dim to a low light level (set by stand-by dim level). During the initialization,
i the sensor is not able to detect movement.

SEN/M/S1C/KO

Sensor | OCC/PC/RC | IP65 | 120-277VAC | 50/60HZ
2 Inch Knock Out Mount | Remote Control

FEATURES

» Sensor parameters can be conveniently set by a remote control.

* Mounting height up to 49.2 ft (15m)max, suitable for warehouse use.

» Water proof sensor with IP65 rating.

* Automatic dimming when used in combination with 1-10V dimmable control gears.

« Built-in adjustable daylight sensor.

«1-10V interface can match up with Merrytek stand-alone daylight sensor MS01 and
achieve daylight harvesting.

« Optional mounting brackets for different application.

SPECIFICATIONS
Input voltage 120/277Vac, 50/60Hz

120Vac 50/60Hz 4A electronic/magnetic ballast
277Vac 50/60Hz 3A electronic/magnetic ballast

Rated load

26.2 ft (8m)Max.(radius) adjustable

5s/30s/ 1min/ 3min/ 5min/ 10min/ 20min/ 30min
5lux/ 15lux/ 30lux/ 50lux/ 100lux/ 150lux/ Disable
0s/ 10s/ 1min/ 3min/ 5min/ 10min/ 30min/ +o
10% /20% / 30% / 50%

Microwave motion detector

5.8GHz+75MHz, ISM wave band

49.2 ft MAX (3-15m)

150°(Wall installation),
360°(Ceiling installation)

Detection area

Hold time

Daylight sensor
Stand-by period
Stand-by dimming level
Sensor principle
Microwave frequency
Mounting height
Detection angle

Motion detection 1.6~3.3 ft/s(0.5~3 m/s)
-31°F~131°F -35°C~55°C
IP65

Operating temperature
IP rating

GENERAL GUIDELINES FORINSTALLATION

1. The sensor should be installed by a qualified electrician and ensure that the
electricity supply is switched off before installing or servicing the product.

2. Installation inside a glass or plastic housing will result in a reduction of
detection sensitivity. Expect a reduction of approximately 20% for every

3mm of thickness.

DETECTION PATTERN (WALL MOUNTING)
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This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. There is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the useris encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipmentinto an outlet on a circuit different from that
to which the receiveris connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

5M MAX.

4M MAX.
—

15M

Mounting height:39.4ft/12m
l Note: Do not set detection sensitivity to 25% at this mounting height

Mounting height:49.2ft/15m
( Note: Do not set detection sensitivity to 25% at this mounting height

—_ e e e e e

As the control angle of the Infrared Remote Control is fixed (15°), if
sensors are installed too close to each other, settings of both
sensors will be configured. Please refer to the below chart for the
distance of the installation of the sensor:

Mounting height Distance between sensors

49.2'/15m 16.4'/5m
39.4'/12m 13.1'/4m
29.5'/9m 13.1'/4m
19.7'/6m 11.5'73.5m

\ /

|
|y
N/
\7.5“ 7.5"/

Motion sensor Motion sensor




DIMENSIONS 262" . WIRING

[117.28mm] Sensor module

o2.88" | Metal fitting
[573.20mm, : ; Microwave detection includes two parts called main wave and side wave. Main
Side wave wave normally detects the motion signal. Side wave does not effect motion
st M20 detection but might disturb main wave if the microwave motion sensor is built-in a
sealed metal luminaire as mircrowave can not pass through metal.
L. Main wave When the microwave module is built into a metal lighting luminiaire or installed in a
sensor near a wall, the side wave will be reflected by the metal base or the wall. It
© = can disturb the main wave. As the result of this, the microwave motion sensor
:] might not perform optimally. Reducing the detection sensitivity or the side wave
will help to solve such problems.
ISSUE PLAUSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION
: Incorrect daylight sensor setting selected. Adjust setting.
0.68" : : : . ) . .
[17.20mm] : "EURO/AUS | : The load will notilluminate. Load has failed. Replace load.
20.79" I EURO/AUS ) 5 — _
1620.00mm] ; : ; Power is switched off. Switch on.
/h\ Continuous movement in the detection area. Check detection area setting.
The load is permanently The lam taini isinstalled i t 1. Make sure installation area suitable with at
BLUE (N) WHITE (N) p (containing sensor) is installed in an area too -
Ne——— < Ne——— 2 illumi d close to reflective surfaces, i.e.) metal, glass or least 11.8inches(30cm) space between lamp
N\ 21.02" ; 2 : » |23 illuminated. concrete walls and surrounding reflective surfaces.
[226.00mm] : L. BROWN() | m ! L. BLACK(L) | S [|m : 2. Reduce sensitivity (detection area).
+ Nl — 4 .| The load will not illuminate Speed of moving object is not in the range of - ;
: : e ;| despite movement. 1.6~3.3ft/s(0.5~3m/s) or the detection radius is too small. | Check detection area setting.
0.71" 1-10V dimmable control gear : 1-10V dimmable control gear N
[18.00mm] : . : . . The battery on the remote control is run out. Change the battery.
187" : The sensor is designed to connect to one load only. The remote control is not working. . : : ch th t I
[47.50mm] Connect more than one load and this may damage the sensor. The remote control is not a“gned with sensor. ange the remote angie.
2.44" Switch power on then off 3x in 2 seconds to override sensor function.
[61.90mm] Light can only be turned on and off manually. Power on then off 1x to recover sensor function.
BUTTON DESCRIPTION | FCC Caution:
SETTINGS (REMOTE CONTROL SEN-S1-RC3) r PRESS THE "ON/OFF" BUTTON, THE LIGHT GOES TO CONSTANT ON/OFF i Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
OB A ok SO At oo o T M TS | B GE o ol chuse harmi ntererence. - o o owng e condtions
M . : .
EEﬁ BIFPEEW]F%E%EB'RBEATCTTOONR,\?SLEﬁmgf;ﬂETERS ARE SAME AS SETTING OF ((:2) tShSis device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
. : IC RSS warning:
[ PRESS “SENSOR MOTION” BUTTON, THE LIGHT QUITS FROM THE This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard (s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
MoTIoN EET“éSS?*S’T‘%?N“g%%F\YMS%%/Q’I\gTTYHE SENSOR STARTS TOWORK (THE | : (1) this device may not cause interference o _ _ .
DRESS" DIV TEST" BUTTON THE 1 )1.0v I IVING WORKS T0 TEST © (2) this device must accept any interference,including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
pM" . i Le présent areil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada licables aux areils radio exempts de licence.
WHETHER THE 1-10VDC DIMMING PORTS ARE CONNECTED PROPERLY. | i [ e g b ; .
Nesd AFTER 25, IT RETURNS TO THE LATEST SITTING AUTOMATICALLY. L (?’)‘Flig’r'é?lthoe” deosit ?) :Log'rsoe(ﬁ?r‘éx diettjr)é ﬁﬁl"addgogf suivantes:
N Eoymo | SETOCCUPANCY LIGHT LEVEL IN RANGE OF 50-100%, DIMMING LEVEL | i (2) |'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
DIM+ DIM-) CHANGES 2% EACH TIME THE DIM+/DIM- BUTTON IS PRESSED. :

= : PRESS “DH MODE" TO TO VARY LUX LEVEL ACCORDING TO CHANGING AMBIENT LIGHT LEVELS|
i | Everming JPDRY | (ONLY APPLIES TO SENSORS WITH DAYLIGHT HARVESTING FUNCTION). PRESS “DH MODE" :
i | OVERRIDE [/ > | BUTTON (>3 SECONDS) TO SET THE CURRENT AMBIENT LIGHT LEVEL AS THE TARGET
O (25%) (so%) (75%) (100% i | L_DH_J MODE |\{AINTAINED LUX LEVEL.
: OVERRIDE DH: PRESS > 35, SENSOR WILL QUIT DAYLIGHT PRIORITY AND DAYLIGHT
HARVESTING MODE, DAYLIGHT THRESHOLD WILL RETURN TO PREVIOUS DAYLIGHT VALUE.

5 30 (1 [ 3 N SCENE |DETECTION HOLD STAND-BY | STAND-BY | DAYLIGHT | INDUCTION
o) - - - - H OPTIONS AREA TIME PERIOD | DIMLEVEL | SENSOR MODEL
“Ga) (m @ G 'Ol"QZvQ; 0s1 | 100% | smiIN [1oMIN| 10% |30Lux| Hs
0s 05 [m (B : MAAY 0S2 | 100% |10MIN [30MIN | 10% |DISABLE HS
o - = = 0s3 100% |20MIN |30 MIN [ 10% |DISABLE HS
(5m ) (J0m ) [(30m) [ += H NOTE: DETECTION AREAZHOLD TIME/STAND-BY PERIOD/STAND-BY DIM LEVEL DAYLIGHT SENSOR CAN BE ADJUSTED
E BY PRESSING THE CORRESPONDING BUTTON. THE LATEST SETTING WILL STAY VALID.
(st (s (3o (so | S | PRESS “TEST 25" BUTTON TO ENTER THE TEST MODE ANY TIME. IN THIS MODE, THE
G TEST SENSOR PARAMETERS ARE AS FOLLOWS: DETECTION AREA IS 100%, HOLD TIME IS 55,
100L (1500 [owee [h ‘ zy STAND-BY DIM LEVEL IS 10%, STAND-BY PERIOD IS 0S, DAYLIGHT SENSOR DISABLED. THIS
— So— FUNCTION IS ONLY FOR TESTING. QUIT THE MODE BY PRESSING "RESET" OR ANY OTHER
FUNCTION BUTTONS.
D & & rrN PRESS “HS” BUTTON TO SET THE DETECTION AREA SENSITIVITY
L A A HS, LS TO “HIGH". PRESS THE “LS" BUTTON TO SET THE DETECTION AREA
L JL J SENSITIVITY TO “LOW". DETECTION AREA IS BASED ON THE DETECTION
D £ o : AREA PARAMETERS SELECTED.
-— "\ — : L DAYLIGHT SENSOR
: c?\' SET UP DAYLIGHT THRESHOLD:
ast sz ( os : 5LUX/ 15LUX/ 30LUX/ 50LUX/ 100LUX/ 150LUX/ DISABLE
= Y : STAND-BY PERIOD
\H; (s \Vir/rs = SET UP STAND-BY TIME: 0S/10S/1 MIN/3 MIN/5 MIN/10MIN/30MIN/+ee
- :
: @ HOLD TIME
\ / SET UP HOLD TIME: 55/30S/1 MIN/3 MIN/5 MIN/10 MIN/20 MIN/30 MIN/+eo
: - STAND-BY DIM LEVEL
: 104 SET UP STAND-BY DIM LEVEL: 10%/ 20%/ 30%/ 50%
\\ DETECTION AREA
AR SET UP DETECTION AREA: 25%/ 50%/ 75%/ 100%
S oM 1sM REMOTE DISTANCE

e et ecesstuly by remeta control | T eM A oo v 23220 W. 84th St, Shawnee, KS 66227 - (P) 1.800.852.2217 -(F) 1.800.492.8975




3. Le capteur ne doit pas étre modifié. Toute modification apportée a ce produit
invalideraimmédiatement toute garantie.

4. La société n'est pas responsable des conséquences découlant de la modification
non autorisée du produit.

AVIS D'APPLICATION

1. Les parameétres des capteurs peuvent devoir étre ajustés pour correspondre au site
d'installation, veuillez suivre ci-dessous les instructions ou contactez le fabricant.

i 2. Le capteur est congu pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement. Une utilisation a

! l'extérieur pendant de longues périodes peut réduire les effets imperméables. La pluie ou le vent
i peuvent déclencher le capteur micro-ondes méme s'il n'y a pas d'humain mouvement lors d'une

: utilisation en extérieur.

i 3. La distance entre deux capteurs doit étre d'au moins 3 m pour éviter les interférences

i avec I'un l'autre.

i 4. Lorsque le capteur micro-ondes est installé dans un luminaire métallique ou dans un espace

i avec grands réflecteurs, par exemple, un entrep6t avec un toit en métal, les micro-ondes

i réfléchir et faire en sorte que les lumieres soient allumées en permanence méme sans mouvement
: signal. Veuillez réduire la zone de détection (sensibilité¢) pour résoudre les problemes, ou

| contactez le fabricant du capteur micro-ondes pour fournir une assistance technique.

i 5.Assurez-vous que le capteur est éloigné des matériaux & haute densité, tels que

i le métal, le verre, les murs en béton, etc. Les matériaux réduisent ou bloquent les micro-ondes et
| gachette.

: 6. Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de ventilateurs ou d'autres objets vibrants dans la zone
d'installation. Les mouvements peuvent capteur de déclenchement également.

[ INITIALISATION

1. Fonction ON / OFF ou fonction de gradation en 3 étapes:
i Lorsqu'il est allumé, le capteur allume automatiquement la lumiére a une luminosité de 100%.
i Aprés 10s, il éteint complétement la lumiére. Lors de l'initialisation, le capteur n'est pas en

i mesure de détecter un mouvement.

i 2. Fonction de gradation en 2 étapes:

i Lorsqu'il est allumé, le capteur allume automatiquement la lumiére & une luminosité de 100%.

i Aprés 10s, la lumiére diminuera & un niveau de lumiére faible (défini par le niveau de luminosité
i en veille). Lors de l'initialisation, le capteur ne peut pas détecter de mouvement.

SEN/M/S1C/KO

Capteur | OCC/PC/RC | IP65 | 120-277VAC | 50/60Hz
Plague de montage de 1/2 | Télécommande

FONCTIONNALITES

*Les paramétres du capteur peuvent étre configurés avec une télécommande.

» Hauteur de montage jusqu'a 49,2 pieds (15 m) max, adapté pour une utilisation
dans les entrepots.

» Capteur étanche avec indice de IP65.

» Régulation automatique en combinaison avec les commandes 1-10V réglables.
« Capteur de lumiére du jour réglable intégré.

*L'interface 1-10 V peut correspondre au capteur de lumiére du jour Merrytek
MSO01 et permet de capter la lumiére naturelle.

» Supports de montage pour différentes applications.

SPECIFICATIONS

Tension d'entrée 120/277Vac, 50/60Hz

120Vac 50/60Hz 4A ballast électronique/magnétique

Charge nominale
277Vac 50/60Hz 3A ballast électronique/magnétique

26.2 ft (8m)Max.(radio) réglable
5s/30s/ 1min/ 3min/ 5min/ 10min/ 20min/ 30min
5lux/ 15lux/ 30lux/ 50lux/ 100lux/ 150lux/ Désactiver
0s/10s/ 1min/ 3min/ 5min/ 10min/ 30min/ +o0
10% /20% /30% /50%
Détecteur de mouvement a micro-ondes
5.8GHz+75MHz, Bande de fréquences de ISM
9.8-49.2 ft(3-15m)
150°(Installation sur le mur)
360°(Installation au plafond)

1.6~9.8 ft/s(0.5~3 m/s)
-31°F~131°F -35°C~55°C

Zone de détection
Temps d'éclairage
Capteur de lumiére
Période d'attente
Niveau d'atténuation
Capteur principal
Fréquence micro-ondes
Hauteur de montage
Angle de détection

Détection de mouvement
Température de fonctionnement
Grade IP IP65

INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES D'INSTALLATION

1. S'il vous plait lire le mode d'emploi complet avant d'utiliser le produit, puis le
conserver pour référence ultérieure. Nous nous réservons le droit de présenter une
erreur dans le texte ou I'image et toute modification nécessaire aux données
techniques.

2. Le capteur doit étre installé par un électricien qualifié. Et assurez-vous que
I'alimentation électrique est coupée avant d'installer ou d'entretenir le produit.

MODELE DE DETECTION (INSTALLATION SUR LE MUR)
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DETECTION PATTERN (INSTALLATION AU PLAFOND)
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DETECTION PATTERN (INSTALLATION AU PLAFOND)
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| Hauteur de montage: 29.5ft/9m |

Remarque:

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique
de classe B, conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont
congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génere, utilise et peut émettre
de I'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux
instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications de radio.
Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans
une installation particuliére. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles a
laréception de radio ou télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant et
allumant I'équipement, I'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger le
interférences comme suit.

Mesures:

-Déplacez I'antenne de réception.

-Augmentez la séparation entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

-Connectez I'équipement a une prise différente a laquelle le récepteur est connecté.
-Demandez I'aide d'un technicien radio / TV.

15M
10M

;= —
| o Marche rapide

Hauteur de montage: 39.4ft/12m
{ Remarque: ne réglez pas la sensibilité de détection a 25% a cette hauteur de montage |

—_ —_ —_— —_— —_— —_— —_— e — — — e — — — — —_ =

Marche rapide

o
Q@

Hauteur de montage: 49.2ft/15m
| Remarque: ne réglez pas la sensibilité de détection & 25% a cette hauteur de montage |

—_ - - - - - — - - = = = =

Puisque I'angle de la télécommande infrarouge est fixe (15°), si les capteurs sont
installés trop prés les uns des autres, le réglage des deux sera configuré.
Veuillez-vous référer au tableau ci-dessous pour vérifier la distance d'installation

du capteur.
Hauteur de Montage Distance Entre les Capteurs
19.2/15m 13.174m
39.4712m 11.2'/3.4m
29.5'/9m 7.972.4m
19.7'/6m 5.2"/1.6m
| J—
\ ’ /
Capteur de \ | / Capteur de
mouvement \7-5° 7.5°/ mouvement

7
\1/
V




INSTALACION

462"
[117.28mm]
22.88"

[@73.20mm
3/4"or M20

< o

0.68"
[17.20mm]

)

@0.79"
[©20.00mm]

21.02"
[@26.00mm]

0.71"
[18.00mm]
1.87"
[47.50mm]
2.44"
[61.90mm]
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1-10V H 1-10v

Controle réglable de1-10V

Controle réglable de1-10V

Le capteur est congu pour se connecter a une seule charge.

Connectez plus

d'une charge et cela peut endommager le capteur.

Allumez puis éteignez 3x en 2 secondes pour annuler la fonction du capteur.
La lumiéere ne peut étre allumée et éteinte que manuellement.
Allumez puis éteignez 1x pour récupérer la fonction du capteur.

module de capteur
raccord en métal

vague latérale

-———> vague pri

La détection par micro-ondes comprend deux parties appelées onde principale et onde latérale. L'onde principale détecte
normalement le signal de mouvement. L'onde latérale n'effectue pas la détection de mouvement mais peut perturber I'onde
principale si le détecteur de mouvement a micro-ondes est intégré dans un luminaire métallique scellé car le micro-ondes ne

peut pas traverser le métal.

Lorsque le module hyperfréquence est encastré dans un luminaire métallique ou installé dans un capteur prés d'un mur, 'onde

ncipale

aidera a résoudre de tels problemes.

latérale sera réfléchie par la base métallique ou le mur. Cela peut perturber la vague principale. Par conséquent, le capteur de
mouvement a micro-ondes peut ne pas fonctionner de maniére optimale. Réduire la sensibilité de détection ou I'onde latérale

Question

Raison

Solution

Le capteur de lumiere du jour n'est pas configuré correctement.

Réglez les paramétres.

Lalampe ne s'allume pas.

La charge a échoué.

Remplacez la charge.

Il n'a pas d'énergie électrique.

Connectez I'énergie.

Mouvement continu dans la zone de détection.

Vérifiez la zone de détection.

Lalampe estallumée en
permanence

La lampe (y compris les capteurs) est installée dans une
zone comportant trop de surfaces réfléchissantes, telles
que des métaux, en verre ou parois de béton.

1. Assurezvous que la zone d'installation a
au moins 11,8 pouces (30 cm) d'espace entre
lalampe et les surfaces réfléchissantes.

2. Réduirez la sensibilité (zone de détection).

La lampe ne s'allume pas malgré
le mouvement.

La vitesse de I'objet en mouvement n'est pas comprise entre 1,6
et 9,8 pieds (0,5-3 m/s) ou le rayon de détection est tres petit.

Vérifiez la zone de détection.

La télécommande ne fonctionne

La batterie de la télécommande était épuisée.

Changement de batterie.

pas.

La télécommande n'est pas alignée avec le capteur.

Changer I'angle distant.

PARAMETRES (TELECOMMANDE SEN-S1-RC3)

5m 10m 15m
N

GD @ @Em
%) () (m
sn) (iom) (30m

La lumiere verte du capteur micro-ondes

clignote 3 fois si la télécommande

est correctement configurée.

BOUTON DESCRIPTION
[/ APPUYEZ SUR LE BO’UTON « ON/OFF(», LA LU’MIERE SALLUME OU SETEINT EN
PERMANENCE, LE DETECTEUR EST DESACTIYE. APPUYEZ SUR N’IMPORTE QUEL
BOUTON POUR QUITTER CE MODE ET LE DETECTEUR COMMENCERA A FONCTIONNER.
FN APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON « RESET », TOUS LES PARAMETRES SERONT LES MEMES
fESj QUE CEUX DU COMMUTATEUR DIP OU D'USINE.
| 2 APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON « SENSOR MOTION », LE MODE ON/OFF SANNULE ET LE
SlEoNTslgI DETECTEUR COMMENCE A FONCTIONNER (LE DERNIER REGLAGE DEMEURE VALIDE).
» APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON « DIM TEST », LE GRADATEUR DE 1A 10 V SE MET
DIM" EN MARCHE POUR TESTER SI LES PORTS DE GRADATION DE 1A 10V C.C. SONT
FE.SB BRANCHES CORRECTEMENT. APRES 2 S, IL REVIENT AUTOMATIQUEMENT AU
DERNIER REGLAGE.
APPUYEZ BRIEVEMENT SUR LE BOUTON « DIM+/DIM- » POUR TRANSMETTRE UN
rn_mT' rﬁm? SIGNAL DE GRADATION. LA LUMINOSITE DU LUMINAIRE SAJUSTE DE 5 % PAR UNITE
e ] (NE SAPPLIQUE QUAUX DETECTEURS MUNIS DE LA FONCTION DE RECOLTE DE LA
LUMIERE DU JOUR).
APPUYEZ SUR « DH MODE » POUR CHANGER LE NIVEAU DE LUX SELON LES CHANGEMENTS DE NIVEAUX DE
r —! r 1 LUMIERE AMBIANTE (NE SAPPLIQUE QU'AUX APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON « DH MODE » (>3 SECONDES).
VERRIDI DH DETECTEURS MUNIS DE LA FONCTION DE RECOLTE DE LA LUMIERE DU JOUR).
L—DH Noﬁ REGLER LE NIVEAU DE LUMIERE AMBIANTE ACTUEL COMME LE NIVEAU DE LUX CIBLE MAINTENU.
H ] OVERRIDE DH: APPUYEZ SUR> 3s, LE CAPTEUR QUITTERA LA PRIORITE DAYLIGHT ET LE MODE DE RECOLTE DAYLIGHT
LE SEUIL DAYLIGHT REVIENDRA A LA VALEUR DAYLIGHT PRECEDENTE.
OPTIONS | ZONEDE | TEMPSDE | PERIODEDE | NVEAUDE | CAPTEURDE |  MODELE
DE SCENE DETECTION MAINTIEN VEILLE ﬁ::‘;;'\:g:f;‘ LUMIEREDU | D'INDUCTION
NN QS | 100% | SMIN |[1OMIN | 10% | 30LUX| HS
LQ]-.QZJLQBJ QS2 | 100% | TOMIN |30 MIN | 10% | oesacrive HS
0S3 | 100% | 20MIN [30MIN | 10% | oesacrive HS
REMARQUE : LA ZONE DE DETECTION, LE TEMPS DE MAINTIEN, LA PERIODE DE VEILLE, LE NIVEAU DE GRADATION EN MODE VEILLE ET LE CAPTEUR
DE LUMIERE DU JOUR PEUVENT ETRE AJUSTES EN APPUYANT SUR LE BOUTON CORRESPONDANT, LE DERNIER REGLAGE DEMEURE VALIDE.
APPUYEZ SUR « DH MODE » POUR CHANGER LE NIVEAU DE LUX SELON LES
r CHANGEMENTS DE NIVEAUX DE LUMIERE AMBIANTE (NE SAPPLIQUE QU'AUX
TEST DETECTEURS MUNIS DE LA FONCTION DE RECOLTE DE LA LUMIERE DU JOUR).
‘ Zy APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON « DH MODE » (>3 SECONDES) POUR REGLER LE NIVEAU
DE LUMIERE AMBIANTE ACTUEL COMME LE NIVEAU DE LUX CIBLE MAINTENU.
APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON « HS » POUR REGLER LA SENSIBILITE DE LA ZONE DE
s s DETECTION A « ELEVEE ». APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON « LS » POUR REGLER LA
[\’ g/ | SENSIBILITE DE LA ZONE DE DETECTION A « BASSE », LA ZONE DE DETECTION EST
ETABLIE EN FONCTION DES PARAMETRES DE LA ZONE DE DETECTION SELECTIONNES.
- CAPTEUR DE LUMIERE DU JOUR
&3 REGLAGE DU SEUIL DE LUMIERE DU JOUR :
! 5LUX/ 15 LUX /30 LUX /50 LUX / 100 LUX / 150 LUX / DESACTIVE
PF;RIODE DE VEILLE
@ REGLAGE DU TEMPS DE VEILLE : 0s/ 10s /1 MIN /3 MIN /5 MIN /10 MIN /
— = 30 MIN / +e
TEMPS DE MAINTIEN
@ REGLAGE DU TEMPS DE MAINTIEN : 55/ 30s /1 MIN /3 MIN /5 MIN /10 MIN 720 MIN/30 MIN
40
i”’ N[VEAU DE GRADATION EN MODE VEILLE
0% REGLAGE DU NIVEAU DE GRADATION EN MODE VEILLE : 10 % /20 % /30 % / 50 %
M ZONE DE DETECTION ]
— REGLAGE DE LA ZONE DE DETECTION : 25% /50 % /75 % / 100 %
S0 v DISTANCE DE LA TELECOMMANDE ]
¢ LE BOUTON PEUT ETRE GLISSE AFIN DE REGLER LA DISTANCE DE CAPTATION DE
4 LA TELECOMMANDE A PARTIR DU DETECTEUR.

Précautions FCC :

Tout changement ou modification qui n'est pas expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la réglementation peut annuler I'autorité de

I'utilisateur a utiliser I'équipement. Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 de la réglementation FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux conditions suivantes:
(1) Cet appareil ne peut pas étre utilisé pour provoquer des interférences nuisibles.
(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Avertissement RSS IC:

Le présent areil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada licables aux areils radio exempts de licence.
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) I'areil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

23220 W. 84th St, Shawnee, KS 66227 - (P) 1.800.852.2217 -(F) 1.800.492.8975




SEN-S1A-KO

Sensor | OCC/PC/RC I I1P65 | 120-277VAC | 50/60Hz
Montaje de placa de 1/2 | Control remoto

CARACTERISTICA

<Los parametros del sensor se pueden configurar mediante un control remoto.
«Altura de montaje hasta 49.2 pies (15 m) max, adecuado para uso en almacenes.
«Sensor a prueba de agua con clasificacion IP65.

-Regulacion automatica cuando se utiliza en combinacion con controles
regulables de 1-10V.

-Sensor de luz diurna ajustable incorporado.

«Lainterfaz 1-10V puede coincidir con el sensor de luz diurna independiente
Merrytek MS01 y lograr la recoleccién de luz natural.

-Soportes de montaje opcionales para diferentes aplicaciones.

PRESUPUESTO
Voltaje de entrada 120/277Vac, 50/60Hz

120Vac 50/60Hz 4A balasto electrénico/magnético

Carga nominal
277Vac 50/60Hz 3A balasto electrénico/magnético

26.2 ft (8m)Max.(radio) ajustable

5s/30s/ 1min/ 3min/ 5min/ 10min/ 20min/ 30min

5lux/ 15lux/ 30lux/ 50lux/ 100lux/ 150lux/ Deshabilitar
0s/ 10s/ 1min/ 3min/ 5min/ 10min/ 30min/ +oo

10% /20% /30% /50%

Detector de movimiento de microondas

Area de deteccién
Tiempo de presion
Sensor de luz
Periodo de espera
Nivel de atenuacion
Sensor principal
Frecuencia de microondas 5.8GHz+75MHz, Banda de onda de ISM
9.8-49.2 ft(3-15m)
150°(Instalacién muro)
360°(Instalacion cielorraso)

1.6~9.8 ft/s(0.5~3 m/s)
-31°F~131°F -35°C~55°C

Altura de montaje
Angulo de deteccién

Deteccion de movimiento
Temperatura de funcionamiento
Grado IP IP65

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE INSTALACION

1. Por favor, lea el manual de instruccién complete antes de usar el producto y luego
consérvelo para futuras referencias. Nos reservamos el derecho a presentar algin
error en texto o imagen y cualquier cambio necesario a los datos técnicos.

2. El sensor debe serinstalado por un electricista calificado. Y asegurese de que el
suministro de electricidad esté apagado antes de instalar o hacer mantenimiento al
producto.

3. El sensor no se debe modificar de ninguna manera. Cualquier modificacion
hecha a este producto invalidara inmediatamente cualquier garantia.
4.Laempresano se hace responsable de las consecuencias derivadas de la
modificacién no autorizada del producto.

AVISO DE SOLICITUD

i 1. Es posible que sea necesario ajustar la configuracion de los sensores para que coincida

i con el sitio de instalacion, siga siguientes instrucciones o pongase en contacto con el fabricante.

i 2. El sensor esta disefiado para uso en interiores Unicamente. El uso al aire libre durante largos

: periodos de tiempo puede reducir los efectos a prueba de agua. La lluvia o el viento pueden

! activar el sensor de microondas incluso si no hay humanos. movimiento cuando se usa al aire libre..
i 3. La distancia entre dos sensores debe ser de al menos 3 m para evitar interferencias. :
! juntos.

i 4. Cuando el sensor de microondas se instala en un dispositivo de iluminacion de metal o en un

i espacio con reflectores grandes, por ejemplo, un almacén con techo de metal, las microondas

: Reflejar y hacer que las luces se iluminen permanentemente incluso sin movimiento.

| sefial. Reduzca el area de deteccion (sensibilidad) para resolver los problemas, o

i comuniquese con el fabricante del sensor de microondas para brindar asistencia técnica.

i 5.Asegurese de que el sensor esté alejado de material de alta densidad, como paredes de metal,
vidrio, concreto, etc. Los materiales reduciran o bloquearan el microondas y causaran falsas

i desencadenar.

i 6. Asegurese de que no haya ventiladores u otros objetos que vibren en el area de instalacion.

i Los movimientos pueden sensor de disparo también.

INICIALIZACION

1. Funcién ON / OFF o funcién de atenuacion de 3 pasos: Cuando se enciende, el sensor
enciende automaticamente la luz al 100% de brillo. Después de 10s, es apaga completamente
la luz. Durante la inicializacion, el sensor no puede detectar movimiento.

2. Funcidén de atenuacion de 2 pasos:

Cuando se enciende, el sensor enciende automaticamente la luz al 100% de brillo.

Después de 10 segundos, la luz se atenuara a un nivel de luz bajo (establecido por el nivel de
atenuacion en espera). Durante la inicializacién, el sensor no puede detectar movimiento.

PATRON DE DETECCION (MONTAJE EN LA PARED)

R
| o Caminata rapida

I e6720m | — _

Caminata lenta

sasren|—
394412m p —

I 262/8m |—
| —
o
—
| b
I 394412m (-
sasren|-

I &6/20m - —

PATRON DE DETECCION (MONTAJE EN TECHO)

- \
‘ e Caminata rapida Caminata lenta |
|

PATRON DE DETECCION (MONTAJE EN LA PARED)

Fast walk

Slow walk |

& Ly

Nota:

Este equipo ha sido probado y se encontré que cumple con los limites para un
dispositivo digital de Clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 del reglamento de la FCC.
Estos limites estan disefiados para proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra
interferencias dafiinas en una instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, usay
puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuenciay, si no se instalay usa de acuerdo con
las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dafiina a las comunicaciones de radio.
Sin embargo, no hay garantia de que la interferencia no ocurra en una instalacién en
particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dafiina a la recepcion de radio o
television, lo cual puede determinarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se
recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia de la manera siguiente.
Medidas:

-Reubique la antena de recepcion.

-Incremente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

-Conecte el equipo en un enchufe diferente al que esta conectado el receptor.

-Pida ayuda a un técnico de radio/TV.

Altura de montaje: 39.4ft/12m
{ Nota: No establezca la sensibilidad de deteccion al 25% a esta altura de montaje

Altura de montaje:49.2ft/15m
\ Nota: No establezca la sensibilidad de deteccion al 25% a esta altura de montaje

—_ — —_— — e e e — — =

Dado que el angulo del control remoto por infrarrojos esta fijo (15°), silos
sensores estan instalados demasiado cerca el uno del otro, se configurara el
ajuste de ambos. Por favor refiérase a la tabla a continuacion para verificar la
distancia de instalacion del sensor.

Hauteur de Montage Distancia Entre Sensores

19.2'/15m 13.1'/4m
39.4'/12m 11.2'/3.4m
29.5'/9m 7.9'/2.4m
19.7'/6m 5.2'/1.6m
| Ju

sensor de
movimiento

sensor de
movimiento




INSTALACION . CABLEADO

[117.28mm] ) v mddulo sensor

22.88"
[©73.20mm

accesorio de metal

La deteccion de microondas incluye dos partes llamadas onda principal y onda lateral. La onda principal normalmente detecta
la sefial de movimiento. La onda lateral no afecta la deteccién de movimiento pero puede perturbar la onda principal si el
sensor de movimiento de microondas esté incorporado en una luminaria de metal sellada ya que el microondas no puede
pasar a través del metal.

Cuando el médulo de microondas esta integrado en una luminaria de iluminacién metalica o esta instalado en un sensor cerca
de una pared, la ola lateral se reflejara en la base metalica o en la pared. Puede perturbar la ola principal. Como resultado de
esto, el sensor de movimiento de microondas podria no funcionar de manera 6ptima. Reducir la sensibilidad de deteccién o la
onda lateral ayudara a resolver esos problemas.

onda lateral

3/4"or M20

~—— onda principal

| L]

g : Pregunta Causa Solucién
: El sensor de luz natural no esta configurado de manera apropiada. Ajuste la configuracion..
0.68" BN FURO/AUS USA 9 prop ) g
[17.20mm] . ; ; Lalampara noilumina. La carga ha fallado. Remplace la carga.
20.79"
[©20.00mm] No tiene energia eléctrica. Conecte la energia.
//i\\ NoAZUL(N) z ! o BLANCO (N) z Movimiento continuo en el drea de deteccion. Revise el area de deteccion.
. 2 : 2 Lalampara estailuminandode | | a|ampara (incluidos sensores) esta instalada en un 1. Asegurese de que el area de instalacién esta al
K : L MARRONE) | 3 P NEGROML) 3 area con demasiadas superficies reflectivas, como menos 11.8 pulgadas (30 cm) de espacio entre
- [02%1.0%%m] z 5 3 manera permanente metal, vidrio o muros de concreto ’ lampara y superficies reflectivas.
T : N L — ’ 2. Reduzca la sensibilidad (4rea de deteccion)
: Lalampara no ilumina a pesar del | Lavelocidad del objeto en movimiento no esta dentro del rango de Revi | 4 .,
Control regulable de 1-10V : Control regulable de 1-10V movimiento. 1.6-9.8 pies (0.5-3m/s) o el radio de deteccién es muy pequefios. evise el area de deteccion.
0.71" : ) i :
: EL SENSOR ESTA DISENADO PARA CONECTARSE A UNA SOLA CARGA. : . . : .
- 118.00mm] | CONECTE MAS DE UNA CARGA Y ESTO PUEDE DARAR EL SENSOR. ' : El control remoto no funciona La bateria en el control remoto se agoté. Cambio de bateria.
[47.50mm] i ENCIENDAY LUEGO APAGUE 3 VECES EN 2 SEGUNDOS PARA ANULAR LA FUNCION DEL SENSOR. El control remoto no esta alineado con el sensor. Cambio de angulo del control remoto.
. : LA LUZ SOLO SE PUEDE ENCENDER Y APAGAR MANUALMENTE. :
2.44 : ENCIENDA Y LUEGO APAGUE 1X PARA RECUPERAR LA FUNCION DEL SENSOR.
[61.90mm] :
] DESCRIPCION i Precauciones FCC:
élc_)EF;;SAISTI\IE/T\}EE\‘LTEOETL()SI\JE,'\"(ggaOSFEF'BIE_/SkALCUTZIVSAE E’r\{gfgﬁgcouﬁgﬁgr{ BOTON i Cualquier cambio o modificacién que no esté expresamente aprobado por la parte responsable del cumplimiento, podra anular la autoridad del usuario para el uso
AJUSTES (CONTROL REMOTO SEN-S1-RC3) PARA SALIR DE ESTE MODO Y EL SENSOR COMENZARA A FUNCIONAR. ?f)l ggtue'%?éEj;ﬁiifﬁgsgﬂ\ézgizr’)&i:gg :)aa‘r):2;;:;?nlti:fzgfnrzieanéz‘gﬁ;del FCC. Sufuncionamiento esta sujeto a las siguientes condiciones:
AL PRESIONAR EL BOTON "RESET", TODOS LOS PARAMETROS SON LOS MISMOS | : () Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencia que puede causar un funcionamiento indeseado.
QUE LOS DEL DIP SWITCH O LOS AJUSTES DE FABRICA. . Advertencia RSS IC-
PRESIONE EL BOTON "SENSOR MOTION", LA LUZ SALDRA DEL MODO ON/OFF Este dispositivo cumple con la normativa RSS de exencién de licencia de Canadéa. Su funcionamiento estéa sujeto a las siguientes condiciones.
Egm?@ggﬁc‘%hSPEE""SV(I);‘NCE%EMRE&N\%S@QFUNC'ONAR (LA ULTIMA i (1) Este dispositivo no puede ser usado para causar interferencia dafiina.
PRESIONE EL BOTON "DIM TEST", EL AJUSTE DE 1-10V FUNCIONA PARA i (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencia que puede causar un funcionamiento indeseado.

COMPROBAR S| LOS PUERTOS DE ATENUACION DE 1-10 VCC ESTAN CONECTADOS
CORRECTAMENTE. DESPUES DE 2 SEGUNDOS, VUELVE AUTOMATICAMENTE A LA

ULTIMA CONFIGURACION.

PRESIONE BREVEMENTE EL BOT(’)'N "DIM+/DIM-" PARA TRANSMITIR LA SENAL DE
ATENUACION. EL BRILLO DE LA LAMPARA SE AJUSTA AL 5% POR UNIDAD (SOLO SE
APLICA A LOS SENSORES CON FUNCION DE RECOLECCION DE LUZ NATURAL).
PRESIONE "DH MODE" PARA VARIAR EL NIVEL DE LUX EN FUNCION DE LOS CAMBIOS EN LOS NIVELES DE

] : r _! ’Dm ILUMINACION AMBIENTAL (SOLO SE APLICA A LOS SENSORES CON FUNCION DE RECOLECCION DE LUZ NATURAL).
;| OVERRID PRESIONE EL BOTON "DH MODE" (>3 SEGUNDOS) PARA AJUSTAR EL NIVEL DE ILUMINACION AMBIENTAL ACTUAL
L : DH ODE | CON EL NIVEL DE LUX DETERMINADO OBJETIVO. ) )
l GULES | PULSAR> 35, EL SENSOR ABANDONARA LA PRIORIDAD, DE LUZ DIA Y LUZ DIA
: MODO DE COSECHA, EL UMBRAL DE LUZ DIA VOLVERA AL VALOR DE LUZ DA ANTERIOR.
0 (%) (%) (%) (o) H OPCIONESDE | AREADE | TIEMPODE | PERIODODE | NVELDE | SENSORDE | MODELODE
: ESCENA | DETECCION | PERMANENCIA| ESPERA | ATENUACON | LUZDIURNA | INDUCCION
ENESPERA

0s1 100% | 5MIN | 10 MIN 10% | 30 LUX HS

%) ) o) Gm o ]
= @ G 6= L()]JLQZJLOBJ 0S2 | 100% | TOMIN [ 30MIN | 10% |oesacrvavo| — HS
0S3 | 100% | 20MIN|[30MIN | 10% |[oesacrvaoo]  HS
o oo o G ; NOTA: EL AREA DE DETECCION/TIEMPO DE PERMANENCIA/NIVEL DE ATENUACION EN ESPERA/SENSOR DE LUZ NATURAL SE
S5m 10m 30m +o H PUEDEN AJUSTAR PRESIONANDO EL BOTON CORRESPONDIENTE. LA ULTIMA CONFIGURACION SEGUIRA SIENDO VALIDA.
D — : PRESIONE "DH MODE" PARA VARIAR EL NIVEL DE LUX EN FUNCION DE LOS
ESNCSNESRES : [ | CAMBIOS EN LOS NIVELES DE ILUMINACION AMBIENTAL (SOLO SE APLICA A LOS
G - : TEST SENSORES CON FUNCION DE RECOLECCION DE LUZ NATURAL). PRESIONE EL
o G =9 : L Zy BOTON "DH MODE" (>3 SEGUNDOS) PARA AJUSTAR EL NIVEL DE ILUMINACION

AMBIENTAL ACTUAL CON EL NIVEL DE LUX DETERMINADO OBJETIVO.
PRESIONE EL BOTON "HS" PARA AJUSTAR LA SENSIBILIDAD DEL AREA DE

'HS"LS‘ DETECCION A "ALTA". PRESIONE EL BOTON “LS” PARA AJUSTAR LA SENSIBILIDAD
: \&'|\$/ | DEL AREA DE DETECCION A “BAJA". EL AREA DE DETECCION SE BASA EN LOS
) Ry 2 : PARAMETROS SELECCIONADOS.
: SENSOR DE LUZ NATURAL
Vv V : & ESTABLECER EL NIVEL DE LUZ NATURAL:

: 5LUX/ 15LUX/ 30LUX/ 50LUX/ 100LUX/ 150LUX/ DESACTIVADO
s (e : PERIODO DE ESPERA
: @ CONFIGURAR EL TIEMPO DE ESPERA: Os/ 10s/ 1 MIN/ 3 MIN/ 5 MIN/ 10 MIN/

\ / : b 30 MIN/+e
— TIEMPO DE PERMANENCIA
: @ CONFIGURAR EL TIEMPO DE PERMANENCIA: 5s/ 30s /1 MIN/ 3 MIN/ 5 MIN/
10 MIN/ 30 MIN/+e
NIVEL DE ATENUACION EN ESPERA
. CONFIGURAR EL NIVEL DE ATENUACION EN ESPERA: 10%/ 20%/ 30%/ 50%
N AREA DE DETECCION ]
: — CONFIGURAR EL AREA DE DETECCION: 25%/ 50%/ 75%/ 100%
Laluz verde del sensor de microondas parpadeara 3 veces si el control : g DISTANCIA REMOTA

remoto esta configurado apropiadamente. L GED ST WSTAR LA DISTANCIAREMOTA DEL CoNTROL 23220 W. 84th St, Shawnee, KS 66227 - (P) 1.800.852.2217 -(F) 1.800.492.8975




